

BEFORE THE
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001

PUBLIC INQUIRY ON CHANGES ASSOCIATED
WITH THE DELIVERING FOR AMERICA PLAN

Docket No. PI2023-4

**NOTICE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE OF FURTHER SUPPLEMENTAL
RESPONSE TO QUESTION 3 OF CHAIRMAN'S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 5**
(February 9, 2024)

The United States Postal Service (Postal Service) hereby provides notice of additions to the response to Question 3 of Chairman's Information Request (ChIR) No. 5 in the instant docket, originally submitted to the Postal Regulatory Commission (Commission) on December 4, 2023, and supplemented on December 11, 2023.

In ChIR No. 5, Question 3, the Commission requested facility-specific information regarding the implementation of optimized local transportation. In response, the Postal Service provided then current information for the Richmond, VA area and indicated that information regarding certain Wisconsin locations would be provided when the analytical process for identifying the locations was complete. The Postal Service is supplementing its response to ChIR No. 5, Question 3 with a new Library Reference (USPS-LR-PI2023-4-NP7), which includes optimized local transportation schedules for routes in Madison, Green Bay, and Milwaukee, WI; conforming changes to the response to Question 3 are highlighted in gray. The Postal Service reiterates that this information is current to date, but the Postal Service is pursuing this initiative in a deliberate,

structured, and systematic way, will monitor any impacts that occur, and may make adjustments as necessary and warranted.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

By its attorneys:

Anthony F. Alverno
Chief Counsel
Global Business & Service Development

Andrew Pigott
Attorney

475 L'Enfant Plaza West, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20260-1135
(202) 268-4031
Andrew.L.Pigott@usps.gov
February 9, 2024

**USPS Supplemental Response to Chairman's Information Request No. 5,
Question 3**

3. For each location confirmed in the response to questions 2.a. and 2.b., and any additional locations listed in the response to question 2.d., please provide the information requested in sub-questions a. through c. If the information is not available for any locations, please explain:

- a. Facilities affected by the Optimized Collections Plan
- b. Collection pick-up times at each facility listed in question 3.a., before and after implementation of the Optimized Collections Plan
- c. Impact on transportation of mail between processing centers and post offices

RESPONSE:

See USPS-LR-PI2023-4-NP5, which provides facility-specific information regarding the implementation of Local Transportation Optimization in Richmond, and USPS-LR-PI2023-4-NP7, which provides facility-specific information regarding the implementation of Local Transportation Optimization in Madison, Green Bay, and Milwaukee, Wisconsin.